
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Tracey Coop 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday, 1 March 2023 

 
 
To all Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Thursday, 9 March 2023 at 
2.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
 a) Under the Code of Conduct 

 
b) Under the Planning Code 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4.   Planning Applications (Pages 7 - 70) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 

5.   Planning Appeals (Pages 71 - 72) 
 

 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC


 

 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor R Butler  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs M Stockwood 
Councillors: B Bansal, S Bailey, N Clarke, L Healy, D Mason, F Purdue-Horan, 
V Price, C Thomas and J Walker 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2023 
Held at 2.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors Mrs M Stockwood (Vice-Chairman), S Bailey, D Mason, V Price, 

C Thomas and J Walker 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors  A Edyvean, G Moore, A Phillips, J Stockwood 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 E Dodd Planning Manager – Development 
 G Sharman Team Manager – Area Planning 
 S Bridges Area Planning Officer 
 A Walker 

E Richardson 
Solicitor 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors R Butler, N Clarke, L Healy and F Purdue-Horan 
   

 
32 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
33 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 January 2023 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2023 were approved as a true 

record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

34 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director Development and 
Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
20/03289/FUL - Extension and alteration of host dwelling; to include two-
storey side extension, two-storey rear extension, first-floor front 
extension, single-storey front porch extension, single-storey rear 
extension, single-storey link extension to annexe, and roof and 
fenestration alterations. Erection of detached garage and workshop. 
Conversion and extension of single-storey garage into annexe; to include 
a roof raise, single-storey side extension and fenestration alterations. 
Associated landscaping works - Tacet House, Hickling Lane, Upper 
Broughton, Nottinghamshire LE14 3AZ 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
Updates 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Mr R Johnson (on behalf of the Applicant) addressed the 
Committee. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS: 
 

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three 
years beginning with the date of this permission. 

 
[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004]. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted must be carried out strictly in 

accordance with the following approved plan(s)/drawings/documents, 
received 31 October 2022. 

 

 6791_03_005 REV B – Proposed Site Plan. 

 6791_03_006 REV B – Proposed Lower and Ground Floor Plans. 

 6791_03_007 REV B – Proposed First Floor and Roof Plans. 

 6791_03-008 REV A – Proposed Elevations. 

 6791_03_009 REV B – Proposed Garage Plans and Elevations. 
 

[For the avoidance of doubt having regard to Policy 10 of the Rushcliffe 
Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy (2014) and Policy 1 of the Rushcliffe 
Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies (2019)]. 

 
3. The development hereby permitted must not proceed above the damp 

proof course level until details of the type, texture and colour of the 
materials, along with any architectural detailing to be used in the 
construction of the exterior of the development have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
[...]
re 
protected under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.  Should birds be 
nesting in the trees concerned it is recommended that felling/surgery should be 
carried out between September and January for further advice contact 
Nottinghamshire Wildlife Trust on 0115 9588248.  If bats are present you 
should contact Natural England on 0300 060 3900. 

 
The use of external lighting (during construction and post construction) should 
be appropriate to avoid adverse impacts on bat populations, see 
https://www.bats.org.uk/news/2018/09/new-guidance-on-bats-and-lighting for 
advice and a wildlife sensitive lighting scheme should be developed and 
implemented. 
 
Please be advised that all applications approved on or after the 7th October 
2019 may be subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). The Borough 
Council considers that the approved development may be CIL liable, as the 
additional floorspace being created is above the relevant thresholds. Further 
information about CIL can be found on the Borough Council's website at 
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandgrowth/cil/. 
 
 
 
 

page 5

https://www.bats.org.uk/news/2018/09/new-guidance-on-bats-and-lighting


 

 

35 Planning Appeals 
 

 The Committee noted the Planning Appeals Decision report which had been 
circulated with the agenda. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.09 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 6



 

 

 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 9 March 2023  
 
Planning Applications 

 

Report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 
PLEASE NOTE: 

 
1. Slides relating to the application will be shown where appropriate. 

 
2. Plans illustrating the report are for identification only. 

 
3. Background Papers - the application file for each application is available for 

public inspection at the Rushcliffe Customer Contact Centre in accordance 
with the  Local Government Act 1972 and relevant planning 
legislation/Regulations.  Copies of the submitted application details are 
ava
[...]
/online-applications/
http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=140


 

 

If you have not already made a Building Regulations application we would 
recommend that you check to see if one is required as soon as possible. Help 
and guidance can be obtained by ringing 0115 914 8459, or by looking at our 
web site at 

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol.  
 
 
 
 
Application Address Page      

   
22/00319/FUL Land to the west of Wood Lane and Stocking Lane, 

Kingston Estate, Gotham 
 9 - 64 

   
 Installation of renewable energy generating solar farm 

comprising ground-mounted photovoltaic solar arrays, 
together with substation, inverter stations, security 
measures, site access, internal access tracks and other 
ancillary infrastructure, including landscaping and 
biodiversity enhancements 

 

   
Ward  Gotham  
   
Recommendation In accordance with the Town and Country Planning 

(Consultation) (England) Direction 2021, the application 

be referred to the National Planning Casework Unit and 

that, subject to the application not being called in for 

determination by the Department for Levelling Up, 

Housing and Communities (DLUHC), the Director 

Development & Economic Growth be authorised to grant 

planning permission subject to conditions 

 

   

23/00189/ADV Rushcliffe Oaks, Main Road, Cotgrave, Nottinghamshire 65 - 70 

   

 Display a free standing non illuminated sign on either 
side of vehicular entrance to the site 

 

   

Ward Cotgrave  

   

Recommendation Grant advertisement consent subject to conditions  

   

 

page 8

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=makeComment&keyVal=R7FQ2VNLJ2100
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=makeComment&keyVal=RPFVFSNLMWW00


This map is repro duced fro m Ordnance Survey material with
the permissio n o f Ordnance Survey o n behalf o f the Co ntro ller
of His Majesty’s Statio nary Office © Cro wn Co pyright.
Unautho rised repro ductio n infringes Cro wn Co pyright and
may lead to  pro secutio n o r civil pro ceedings.
Rushcliffe Bo ro ugh Co uncil - 1000194192023

Application Number:    22/00319/FUL
Land To The West Of Wood Lane And Stocking Lane,
Kingston Estate
Gotham
Nottinghamshire
NG11 0LF

4
scale 1:15,000

page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

22/00319/FUL   
     

Applicant Renewable Energy Systems (RES) Ltd  

     
Location Land To The West Of Wood Lane And Stocking Lane, Kingston Estate, 

Gotham  
 
     
Proposal Installation of renewable energy generating solar farm comprising ground-

mounted photovoltaic solar arrays, together with substation, inverter 
stations, security measures, site access, internal access tracks and other 
ancillary infrastructure, including landscaping and biodiversity 
enhancements 

 
 

     
Ward Gotham   

    
 
 
Full details of the application can be found here. 
 
THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS  
 
1. The application site comprises of agricultural land located some 0.7km to the 

south of Gotham and some 0.75km to the west of East Leake between Stocking 
Lane to the south and Kegworth Road to the north.  The entirety of the application 
site comprises a total of 16 fields, totalling some 80.65 hectares (ha).  The site is 
located entirely within an area of the Nottingham and Derby Green Belt. 

 
2. The site is broadly split into two sections; a northern area and a south area 

separated by a large area of woodland called Leake New Wood.  Both 
compartments lie on elevated, gently undulating land, ranging between 87 – 96 m 
AOD.    

 
3. The northern compartment extends across a total of 11 rectilinear agricultural 

fields, largely contained by mature mixed woodlands. These include Gotham 
Wood to the north
[...]
PROPOSALS 
 
13. The proposal comprises the construction and operation of a solar photovoltaic 

(‘PV’) farm comprising ground-mounted photovoltaic solar arrays, together with 
substation, inverter stations, security measures, site access, internal access 

page 12



 

tracks and other ancillary infrastructure, including landscaping and biodiversity 
enhancement.  It is estimated that the solar panels would generate approximately 
49.9 megawatts (‘MW’) of renewable energy – enough electricity to power 
approximately 15,200 homes annually.  Planning permission is being sought to 
operate for 40 years, at which point it would be decommissioned and the land 
returned to its previous state. with the exception of the DNO substation and the 
widening of the access, which would remain permanently. The point of connection 
for the proposed development into the electricity grid is via an overhead line which 
runs over the site. The proposed development includes the following: 

 

 Rows of solar photovoltaic (‘PV’) panels. 

 Inverters substations. 

 Substation compound including a DNO Control Room; and Customer 
Switchroom. 

 Equipment containers 

 Internal access tracks. 

 Perimeter fencing.  

 CCTV cameras. 
 
14. The development would consist of solar photovoltaic (PV) panels placed on metal 

arrays arranged in rows and would include boundary landscaping, perimeter 
fencing and access. The PV panels would be laid out in rows across the Site in 
an east-west orientation, to face south and mounted at 25 degrees from the 
horizontal, with a maximum height of less than 3.1m.  

 
15. The arrays would be spaced to avoid any overshadowing of on another with 

topography dictating exact row spacing, but generally they would be some 6.3m 
apart.  

 
16. Plant and other equipment to support the generation of electricity would be located 

around the application site, adjacent to internal tracks to ensure access can be 
achieved for maintenance purposes. The internal trac
[...]
ban regeneration, by encouraging the recycling of derelict and 
page 23



 

other urban land.” 
 
81. Paragraph 147 of the NPPF states that “inappropriate development is, by 

definition, harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in ‘very 
special circumstances”. 

 
82. Paragraph 148 of the NPPF goes on to state that “When considering any planning 

application, local planning authorities should ensure that substantial weight is 
given to any harm to the Green Belt. ‘Very special circumstances’ will not exist 
unless the potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and 
any other harm resulting from the proposal, is clearly outweighed by other 
considerations.” 

 
83. Paragraph 149 of the NPPF states that when considering any planning 

application, local planning authorities should ensure that substantial weight is 
given to any harm to the Green Belt. 

 
84. The proposed development would cause a degree of harm to the Green Belt by 

virtue of being inappropriate and because of the reduction in openness it would 
involve. In addition, there would be a degree of harm to the landscape. 

 
85. The scheme would represent a spatial incursion into the Green Belt, with built 

development occupying a large proportion of the application area. 
 
86. The proposed development is, however, temporary (40 years).  As such the harm 

to the Green Belt and the wider landscape would be reversible. It would be 
possible to return the land to its current state, whilst retaining elements of 
mitigation planting that will provide character and biodiversity benefits. These 
details can be secured by way of a condition. 

 
87. A high level of activity would initially be generated during the construction of the 

solar farm. This would include the use of heavy machinery, stockpiling of 
materials, and increased traffic on the local road system. However, following 
completion of the scheme increased activity is likely to be limited to a low le
[...]
en space and recreational uses be acceptable. Policy 34(1) of the LPP2 
expressly seeks to protect Green Infrastructure (including rights of way) from 
development which adversely affects its function or its contribution to a wider 
network, unless the need for the asset is proven to no longer exist and the benefits 
of the development in that location outweigh the adverse effects on the asset. 
Policy GS1 of the GNP also gives high priority to the maintenance and 
enhancement of bridleways, 

 
223. Directly alongside and pass through the site is a well-connected network of 

recreational routes including a number of Bridleways (BW) which cross or lie 
adjacent to the site. These include Gotham BW No. 10, 11 and 12 and West Leake 
BW’s No. 5 and 13. West Leake BW No. 5, also known as the Midshires Way, is 
also a Long-Distance Walking Association (LDWA) Route bordering the boundary 
of the southern part of the site. 

 
224. In support of the application a PROW Management Plan has been submitted to 

consider how the Proposed Development takes account of the PRoW network in 
the area in order to minimise any potential impact.  It concludes that no PRoW or 
Bridleway would need to be diverted or Stopped Up, and that the proposed 
development would seek to ensure that PRoWs remain effectively open to users 
throughout all stages of the development, with safety measures in place to ensure 
continued safe use of the PRoW.  It is stated that a number of additional 
enhancements through wildflower meadows, woodland and grassland planting, 
the formation of a permissive path along part of the southern boundary of the site, 
and interpretation boards detailing educational information on renewable energy 
including solar farms and the need for such development, as well as information 
on local points of interest. 

 
225. The County Public Rights of Way Officer has also been consulted about the 

proposals and comments that additional details submitted provide clarification
[...]
neral presumption against 
inappropriate development, and the resultant substantial harm conveyed to the 
Green Belt by this. 

 
241. The submitted Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment and the independent 

review of it, both conclude that the proposals would result in harm to the Green 
Belt from inappropriateness and loss of openness.  It is acknowledged that the 
proposal would result in major adverse harm to the landscape character (prior to 
any mitigation being established).  In visual terms the development would have a 
major impact at Year 0 and reduced to a less than significant level by Year 10.  
These matters are afforded substantial weight in the planning balance.   

 
242. It should be noted however, that although landscape effects will be long term, they 

are also considered temporary as the site could reasonably be returned to the 
existing state after decommissioning, and that the proposed planting and 
biodiversity enhancement measures would result in a minor beneficial landscape 
effect for the site following decommissioning.  The surrounding landscape also 
includes a range of man-made interventions such as British Gypsum 
manufacturing facility to the east, the overhead lines that dissect the site, and 
more so the Kingston on Soar power station to the north. These features enable 
the area to accommodate a degree of change where other locally approved solar 
farms would contribute to the visual evolution of the appearance of the area. The 
application site, whilst large is relatively unobtrusive, is within an area of land that 
prevents most wide / longer distance views of the proposed development to be 
experienced due to the existing mature tree coverage. 
 

243. One of the core planning principles of the NPPF is to encourage the use of 
renewable resources, for example by the development of renewable energy. 
Paragraph 152 of the NPPF states that to help increase the use and supply of 
renewable and low carbon energy, local planning au
[...]
rt for the selected site. 

 
246. In summary, it is considered that the public benefits of the proposal are of sufficient 

magnitude to clearly outweigh the substantial harm found to the Green Belt by 
reason of inappropriateness and harm to the openness of the green belt 
considered above. These benefits identified attract very substantial weight in 
favour of the scheme. In this context, the harm to the Green Belt and any other 
harms would be clearly outweighed by the other considerations identified and 
therefore the very special circumstances necessary to justify the development 
exist. Accordingly, it is considered that the proposal would satisfy the local and 
national Green Belt policies. 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
247. It has been demonstrated that the proposed development complies with planning 

policy and there are significant benefits associated with its implementation. The 
environmental and technical reports that form part of the planning application 
demonstrate that there would be no unacceptable environmental impacts, and 
there are a number of added benefits, including habitat creation and biodiversity 
gains. 

 
248. The proposed development is located within the Green Belt and is considered to 

be inappropriate development. A very special circumstances report has been 
submitted, and is considered that on balance, the very special circumstances 
clearly outweigh the harm caused by the inappropriate development and other 
harms. 

 
249. These factors, when combined with the significant need for renewable energy, 

mean that the planning balance (and when considered in the context of the tests 
under Section 38(6) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004) is weighted 
significantly in favour of the proposed development. 

 

page 51



 

250. Having regard to the above and having taken into account matters raised there 
are no other material considerations which are of significant weight in reaching a 
decision on this application. 

 
251. In accor
[...]
at are left open overnight should be left with a sloping 
end or ramp to allow animal that may fall in to escape. Also, any pipes over 
200mm in diameter should be capped off at night to prevent animals entering. 
Materials such as netting and cutting tools should not be left in the works area 
where they might entangle or injure animals. No stockpiles of vegetation, soil 
or rubble should be left overnight and if they are left then they should be 
dismantled by hand prior to removal. Night working should be avoided.  

-  Root protection zones should be established around retained trees / 
hedgerows so that storage of materials and vehicles, the movement of 
vehicles and works are not carried out within these zones. - Pollution 
prevention measures should be adopted  

 It is recommended that consideration should be given to climate change impacts 
(including increased temperatures and rainfall events), management of waste during 
and post construction and the use of recycled materials and sustainable building 
methods. 

 
 

page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



This map  is rep roduced from Ordnance Survey material with
the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller
of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Cop yright.
Unauthorised rep roduction infringes Crown Cop yright and
may lead to p rosecution or civil proceedings.
Rushcliffe Borough Council - 100019419

Application Number:  23/00189/ADV
Rushcliffe Oaks, Main Road, Cotgrave  
4

scale 1:2000

D
D

Golf Course

page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

23/00189/ADV 
  

Applicant Rushcliffe Borough Council  

  

Location Rushcliffe Oaks Main Road Cotgrave Nottinghamshire  

 
 
  

Proposal Display a free standing non illuminated sign on either side of the 
vehicular entrance to the site  

  

Ward Cotgrave 

 

THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
1. The application site relates to an area of land on the corner of Stragglethorpe 

Road and Main Road, Cotgrave which 
[...]
n public safety including highway safety. 
 

26. The signs are not illuminated and are located either side of the vehicular 
entrance to the site. They are considered to be acceptable in scale for this 
location to allow identification of the entrance by vehicles approaching the site 
from either direction but not of a size to be visually detrimental to its Green Belt 
location. The form of the advertisement is considered to compliment the 
modern design of the Crematorium and respect its countryside and landscaped 
setting.  

 
27. In terms of highway safety taking into account that the signs are located behind 

the highway frontage and are designed to identify the entrance of the site only 
and are not considered to be overly intrusive or prove a distraction to drivers 
or users of the highway to the detriment of public safety. It is noted that the 
Highways Authority raise no objections to the application.  
 

page 69

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1005759/NPPF_July_2021.pdf


 

 

28. For information - the advance directional signs on the highway network have 
been dealt with by way of a discharge of planning condition application under 
the original planning permission in association with the necessary consents 
from the local and strategic highway authorities under their specific regulations. 
These signs are already in place.  
  

29. For the reasons set out above it is considered that the design and appearance 
of the signs proposed would have an acceptable impact on amenity and are 
unlikely to result in any undue impact on public safety. It is therefore 
recommended that advertisement consent is granted.  

 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
It is RECOMMENDED that ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT is granted subject to the 
following condition(s) 
 
1. All advertisements displayed, and any land used for the display of 

advertisements shall be maintained in a clean and tidy condition to the 
reasonable satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 
 

2. Any hoarding, structure, sign, placard, board or device erected or used 
principally for the purpose of displaying advertisements, shall be maintained in 
a safe condition. 
 

3. Where any advertisement is required under these Regulations to be removed, 
the removal shall be carried out to the reasonable satisfaction of the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 

4. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the 
site or any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant permission. 
 

5. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to obscure, or hinder the 
ready interpretation of any road or traffic sign, railway signal or aid to 
navigation by water or air, or so as otherwise to render hazardous the use of 
any highway, railway, waterway or aerodrome (civil or military). 
 
[1 to 5 above to comply with the requirements of the above-mentioned 
Regulations]. 
 

6. This consent relates to the following plans and supporting information:-  
 

Drawing no. Block Plan showing location of signs and Elevation drawing 
showing design of the signs. 

 
[For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of visual amenity to comply 
with Policy 1 of Local Plan Part 2, Development Requirements]. 

 
  
 
 
 
 

 

page 70



APPEALS DECISION BETWEEN 1 February to 28 February 2023 
 
This is an appeal decision made between 1 February and 28 February for noting. 
The full appeal decision can be found at the link attached to the appeal in the table below. 
 

Planning Ref: 
and link to Appeal 
decision notice 

Address Proposal or Breach Appeal 
Decision  

Decision Type Planning Inspectorate  
Reference  

Comments/Decision 
Date  

21/02581/FUL 
 
 
 

155 Harrow Road, West 
Bridgford 
 

Conversion of 
existing dwelling to 
12 studio flats 
including rear two 
storey extension 
and loft conversion 
with front and rear 
dormers and 
associated parking. 

 Dismissed  Delegated APP/P3040/W/22/3297313 07/02/2023 

21/02914/FUL Soho 
40 Melton Lane,  
Sutton Bonington  

Change of use of 2 
agricultural barns 
to 1 dwelling house 
and swimming 
pool, associated 
external alterations 
including roof 
alterations, 
installation of solar 
panels, insertion of 
doors and windows 
(part retrospective) 

Allowed  Committee  APP/P3040/W/22/3304704 
 

17/02/2023 

page 71

A
genda Item

 5



APPEALS DECISION BETWEEN 1 February to 28 February 2023 
 
This is an appeal decision made between 1 February and 28 February for noting. 
The full appeal decision can be found at the link attached to the appeal in the table below. 
 

22/01562/FUL Bella View, Station Road, 
Upper Broughton  

Construction of 
replacement raised 
roof to provide first 
floor 
accommodation 

Allowed  Delegated  APP/P3040/D/22/3308976 
 

22/02/2023 

22/00596/FUL Land North Of The 
Spinney, Sutton Lane, 
Elton 

Erection of a single 
storey detached 
stable 
(retrospective) 

Allowed  Delegated APP/P3040/W/22/3305906 
 

24/02/2023 

 

page 72


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on
	4 Planning Applications
	1. Solar Farm Agenda Plan 22.00319.FUL
	1. Gotham Solar Farm 22.00319.FUL
	Rushcliffe Oaks Agenda Plan 22.00189.ADV
	2. Rushcliffe Oaks Crematorium 23.00189.ADV

	5 Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 9 MARCH 2023 
Held at 2.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  

Rugby Road, West Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors R Butler (Chairman), Mrs M Stockwood (Vice-Chairman), N Clarke, 
D Mason, J Murray, A Phillips, V Price, F Purdue-Horan, C Thomas and 
R Upton 

  
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

 Councillors Shaw and Way and 40 members of the public 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 L Ashmore Director of Development and 
Economic Growth 

 A Baxter Senior Area Planning Officer 
 P Cook Principal Planning Officer 
 E Dodd Planning Manager - Development  
 C Miles Area Planning Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 A Walker Solicitor 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors B Bansal, S Bailey, L Healy and J Walker 
   

36 Declarations of Interest 
 

 Councillor Thomas declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Ward Councillor in 
application 22/00319/FUL and would remove herself from the discussion and 
vote for this item. 
 
Councillor Butler declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Ward Councillor in 
application 23/00189/ADV and would remove himself from the discussion and 
vote for this item  
 

37 Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 January 2023 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2023 were approved as a true 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director – Development 
and Economic Control relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 



 

 

Councillor Thomas removed herself from the meeting for this item. 
 
22/00319/FUL – Installation of renewable energy generating solar farm 
comprising ground-mounted photovoltaic solar arrays, together with 
substation, inverter stations, security measures, site access, internal 
access tracks and other ancillary infrastructure, including landscaping 
and biodiversity enhancements – Land to the west of Wood Lane and 
Stocking lane, Kingston Estate, Gotham 
 
Updates 
 
Additional representations were received after the agenda was published and 
were circulated to the Committee before the meeting. 
 
A copy of a plan highlighting views from various locations on the site was 
circulated at the meeting   
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Ms C Chamberlain (on behalf of the Applicant), Mr P Mostyn 
(objector) and Councillor Thomas (Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee. 
 
Whilst acknowledging the wider benefits of renewable energy and supporting 
its use, members of the Committee stated that a balance needed to be struck 
and expressed concern that the proposed size of the site would cause 
substantial harm to the Greenbelt and the open nature of the site, and that the 
proposed landscaping measures would not mitigate the substantial visual 
impact that this development would have.  Members of the Committee went on 
to say that they did not consider 40 years to be temporary and if this 
application was to be allowed it would spoil the enjoyment of many, as this was 
a well-used recreational open space and that the very special circumstances 
referred to in the National Planning Policy Framework had not been sufficiently 
demonstrated to outweigh the significant harm that would be caused. 
 
DECISION  
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE REFUSED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON 
 
The proposals would result in substantial harm to the Green Belt by reason of 
adverse impact on openness, visual amenity, and impact on amenity of users 
of the well-connected nearby Public Rights of Ways and Bridleways, which 
cross or lie adjacent to the application site.  The proposed Very Special 
Circumstances of the wider benefits of renewable energy generation 
associated with the application (and other wider environmental benefits) do not 
outweigh the harm to the Green Belt contrary to which paragraph 149 of NPPF 
which requires substantial weight to be given to any harm to the Green Belt.  In 
these circumstances, the proposed development is therefore considered to be 
contrary to Policy 16 – Renewable Energy and Policy 21 – Green Belt of the 
Rushcliffe Borough Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies together with 
paragraphs 147, 148 and 149 of the NPPF. 
 
Councillor Thomas re-joined the meeting. 
 



 

 

Councillor Butler removed himself from the meeting for this item. 
 
23/00189/ADV – Display a free standing non illuminated sign on either 
side of vehicular entrance to the site – Rushcliffe Oaks, Main Road, 
Cotgrave 
 
There were no updates for this item. 
 
DECISION 
 
ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE 
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 
 
1. All advertisements displayed, and any land used for the display of 

advertisements shall be maintained in a clean and tidy condition to the 
reasonable satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 
 

2. Any hoarding, structure, sign, placard, board, or device erected or used 
principally for the purpose of displaying advertisements, shall be 
maintained in a safe condition. 
 

3. Where any advertisement is required under these Regulations to be 
removed, the removal shall be carried out to the reasonable satisfaction 
of the Local Planning Authority. 
 

4. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner 
of the site or any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant 
permission. 
 

5. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to obscure or hinder 
the ready interpretation of any road or traffic sign, railway signal or aid to 
navigation by water or air, or so as otherwise to render hazardous the use 
of any highway, railway, waterway, or aerodrome (civil or military). 
 
[1 to 5 above to comply with the requirements of the above-mentioned 
Regulations]. 
 

6. This consent relates to the following plans and supporting information:  
 

Drawing no. Block Plan showing location of signs and Elevation drawing 
showing design of the signs. 
 
[For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of visual amenity to 
comply with Policy 1 of Local Plan Part 2, Development Requirements]. 
 

Councillor Butler re-joined the meeting. 
 

39 Planning Appeals 
 

 The Planning Appeal Decisions report was noted. 
 

 



 

 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.50 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


